File No.:- 12015/01/2018-ISS (pt. II) भारत सरकार/ Government of India सांख्यिकी एवं कार्यक्रम कार्यान्वयन मंत्रालय Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation भा॰सां॰से॰प्रभाग / ISS Division ***

> सरदार पटेल भवन संसद मार्ग , नई दिल्ली दिनांक **|7**.10.2018

OFFICE ORDER

Reference is invited to D/o Rural Development's D.O. No. 991/VIP/MRD, PR & Mines/2018 dated 14.10.2018 regarding operation of 01 SAG level post of ISS in D/o Rural Development.

2. Keeping in view the functional requirement of D/o Rural Development and overall Government & Public interest, it has been decided that 01 SAG level post of ISS in D/o Land Resources, Ministry of Rural Development shall be operated temporarily in D/o Rural Development, Ministry of Rural Development for a period of <u>one</u> year or until further orders.

3. In supersession of Ministry's office order dated 16.10.2018 in respect of Shri Gaya Prasad, Shri Prasad, DDG, D/o Land Resources is hereby posted as DDG in D/o Rural Development, Ministry of Rural Development for a period one year or until further orders.

4. This has the approval of Competent Authority.

(Dr. S.K. Yadav) Deputy Director ☎: 011-23363152

To:

- 1. Shri Gaya Prasad, DDG, M/o Rural Development, New Delhi.
- Secretary, D/o Land Resources, Room No.-611, 6th Floor, Block-11, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi, Delhi 110003.
- 3. Secretary, D/o Rural Development, Krishi Bhavan, Dr. Rajendra Prasad Road, New Delhi 110001.
- 4. Director, DSDD, MoSPI for placing on website of the Ministry.
- 5. ISS Database Cell.

6. Master Set 2018.

7. Notice Board.

8. AD (OL), MoSPI, New Delhi for Hindi version.

Copy to:

- 1. PS to Hon'ble Minister for Statistics & P.I.
- 2. PPS to Secretary, MoSPI, New Delhi.
- 3. PS to Joint Secretary, MoSPI, New Delhi.